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City of Davison
City Council Meeting
September 12, 2016
7:30 PM
City Council Chambers

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call of Council
Approval of the Regular Agenda

Brief Public Comments and Questions on Non Agenda Items
Brief Public Comments and Questions on Agenda Items
Approval of Consent Agenda

A.  Policy Committee Minutes August 10, 2016 (att.)

B. DDA Minutes August 17, 2016 (att.)

Approval of Minutes
A. Council Meeting Minutes August 22, 2016 Meeting (att.)

Bills Presented for Payment (att.)

Communications to the Council

Appointed Officers Reports ‘

A.  Permits, Inspections, Zoning Violation Report — August (att.)
B. Monthly DPW Report — August (att.)’

C. Monthly Police Reports — August (att.)

D. Monthly Revenue & Expenditure Report — August (att.)

City Manager Report

Council Committee Reports

Unfinished Business

A.  Engineering Report (att.)

B. Open Issues Log (att.)

New Business

A.  DPW Dump Truck Purchase (att.)

B.  Resolution 2016-24 Michigan Rural Water/Wastewater Agency Response Network (MiWARN) (att.)

Announcements

Adjournment

Per City of Davison Council Rules and Procedures:
FEach member of the public is limited to 3 minutes for public comment
unless granted more time by the Mayor.




Draft
POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
August 10, 2016

Call to Order:
The meeting was called to order at 7:42 PM by Chairman Hammond.

Present: Jack Abernathy, Gary Peppin, Paul Hammond, and Manager Michael Hart.

Approval of the Agenda
It was moved by Councilman Peppin and seconded by Chairman Hammond to
approve the Agenda as presented. Motion carried unanimously.

Citizen Comments
None.

Old Business

A. Bowling Alley Ordinance Revision, Chapter 852

It was moved by Councilman Peppin and seconded by Chairman Hammond to
approve the revisions from the Attorney to Ordinance 852 Pool Rooms, Game Rooms,
and Bowling Alleys and send the revised ordinance to the City Attorney for final review
with the ordinance then to be forwarded to Council for First Reading. Motion carried
unanimously.

B. Discussion of Sidewalks

Manager Hart reported that Rowe Engineering has provided an estimate of
$20,000 to do a sidewalk study in conjunction with the Paser Study that was done for
City streets. He also reported that the City Attorney is reviewing the estimate and
information provided by Rowe Engineering.

C. Outside Ordinance Review

After considerable discussion, there was a motion by Chairman Hammond and
seconded by discussion. The motion: When an ordinance that does not originate with
Council is to be presented to Council, it shall be available to Council no less that two
weeks prior to it being presented to Council for First Reading. Motion failed.

After further discussion, it was moved by Councilman Abernathy and seconded by
Councilman Peppin that: The Ordinance process remain the same. Motion failed.

There was further discussion to the effect that some on the Committee thought
something needed to be done concerning outside ordinances, therefore, it was decided
by consensus that the item will be continued in the Old Business section for further
discussion.



New Business
None.

Approval of Minutes

It was moved by Councilman Peppin and seconded by Chairman Hammond to
approve the July 13, 2016 Minutes as presented. The motion carried unanimously.
Signed minutes to be forwarded to Clerk Schroeder by Manager Hart.

Closing Remarks
None.

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned by Chairman Hammond at 9:37 PM.

Jack Abernathy Date
Recording Secretary

Paul Hammond Date
Chairman




CITY OF DAVISON
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
AUGUST 17, 2016

PRESENT: Paul Snyder, Tim Look, Kristen Bullock, Katie Hansen-Batoha, Tim Bishop, Jim Slezak,
Chris Stritmatter

ABSENT: Cindy Wentzel

STAFF: City Manager Michael Hart, DDA Coordinator Elizabeth Holm

OTHERS: 3

CALL TO ORDER & PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Chairman Snyder called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

MOTION 66-16 APPROVAL OF AGENDA FOR AUGUST 17, 2016
Motion by Mr. Stritmatter, and seconded by Mayor Bishop to approve the agenda for August 17, 2016

as presented. Motion carried.

MOTION 67-16 APPROVAL OF JULY 27,2016 REGULAR MINUTES
Motion by Mr. Stritmatter, and seconded by Mr. Slezak to approve the July 27, 2016 Regular Minutes as

presented. Motion carried.

MOTION 68-16 ACCEPTANCE OF COMMITTEE MINUTES
Motion by Ms. Bullock, and seconded by Mayor Bishop to accept the July 29, 2016 & August 10, 2016
Promotions Committee Minutes as presented. Motion carried.

MOTION 69-16 AUGUST BILLS PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT
Motion by Ms. Bullock, and seconded by Mayor Bishop to approve the bills presented for payment in

the amount of $23,506.42. Motion carried.

MOTION 70-16 APPROVAL OF TREASURER’S REPORT
Motion by Mayor Bishop, and seconded by Ms. Bullock to approve the Treasurer’s Report as presented.

Motion carried.

MOTION 71-16 APPROVAL OF REVENUE AND EXPENDURE REPORT
Motion by Ms. Hansen-Batoha, and seconded by Mayor Bishop to approve the revenue and expenditure
report as presented. Motion carried.

PUBLIC COMMENTS/ COMMUNICATIONS CONCERNING ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

CITY MANAGER’S REPORT

MOTION 72-16 LIVING GRACE CHURCH CONCRETE

Motion by Mr. Stritmatter, and seconded by Mr. Slezak to have staff get quotes for exposed aggregate or
vanilla concrete with the time frame being within this calendar year. Motion carried.

MOTION 73-16 PARKING LOT PAINTING
Motion by Mayor Bishop, and seconded by Mr. Stritmatter to have Woody’s Lawn Care Service stripe

the Merchant/Shoppers Alley parking lot for $490 as presented. Motion carried.
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CITY OF DAVISON

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
AUGUST 17, 2016

MOTION 74-16 DPW TO FIX PALACE JEWELERS WALKWAY PAVERS
Motion by Ms. Hansen-Batoha, and seconded by Mayor Bishop to have DPW fix the Palace Jewelers

walkway pavers. Motion carried.
UNFINISHED BUSINESS

FACADE GRANT PROGRAM
The Hotel is still waiting on the State for funding approval. Larson’s facade project engineering issues
are being taken care of, so the work should start back up soon.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISCUSSION — BUYING AND LEASING ON MAIN STREET
Discussion was held on a list for vacant properties and the Chase Bank property.

NEWKIRK ELECTRIC QUOTES

MOTION 75-16 MAIN STREET GROUND OUTLETS

Motion by Mr. Stritmatter, and seconded by Mayor Bishop to allow the City Manager to take care of the
ground outlet issues on Main Street as part of the post Main Street Road Project fixes. Motion carried.

DRAINAGE ISSUE - LARSON / TEED
M. Hart stated that the Teeds and Larsons are working together to have the drainage issue fixed in

conjunction with the Larson’s fagade project.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW
Moved to next month.

NEW BUSINESS
MEMORIES AND MORE
VICE CHAIRMAN ELECTION

Motion by Mayor Bishop, and seconded by Ms. Bullock to elect Ms. Hansen-Batoha as temporary vice
chairman and to add her as a signer on the Chase Bank account. Motion carried.

COMMITTEE VACANCIES
Moved to next month.

MAIN STREET ASSOCIATE LEVEL EXTENSION
The Board agreed to stay at the Main Street Associate Level for another year.

ORGANIZATION COMMITTEE

PROMOTIONS COMMITTEE (EVENTS COORDINATOR REPORT)
Diane Millington presented her report.
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CITY OF DAVISON
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

AUGUST 17, 2016
DESIGN COMMITTEE

ECONOMIC RESTRUCTURING COMMITTEE
Mr. Snyder stated that the Economic Restructuring Committee met yesterday.

ANY GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ANY ITEM NOT ON THE AGENDA

ANNOUCEMENTS

MOTION 76-16 ADJOURNMENT
Motion by Mayor Bishop, and seconded by Mr. Look to adjourn the meeting at 8:09 p.m. Motion

carried.

Elizabeth J. Holm, DDA Coordinator



City of Davison

City Council Meeting
August 22,2016
7:30 PM
City Council Chambers

Present: Mayor Tim Bishop, Pat Stetson, Paul Hammond, Ron Emery, Gary Peppin, Joan Snyder, and

Jack Abernathy
Absent:
Staft: City Manager Michael Hart, City Clerk Andrea Schroeder, Police Chief Donny Harris and

Treasurer Julie Pray
Others: 8 General public

CALL TO ORDER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Mayor Bishop called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.

MOTION 128-16 APPROVAL OF REGULAR AGENDA
Motion by Ms. Snyder, and seconded by Mr. Peppin to approve the regular agenda for August 22, 2016 as
amended to add DDA street closing application to the consent agenda letter A. and Davison Hotel update to

unfinished business letter E. Motion carried.
PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS
PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS ON AGENDA ITEMS

MOTION 129-16 APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA
Motion by Mr. Abernathy, and seconded by Mr. Stetson to approve the consent agenda as presented. Motion

carried.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
MOTION 130-16 APPROVAL OF AUGUST 8, 2016 REGULAR MEETING MINUTES

Motion by Mr. Abernathy, and seconded by Mr. Emery to approve the August 8, 2016 meeting minutes as
presented. Motion carried.

COMMUNICATION TO THE COUNCIL
A. MML Liability and Property Dividend Check
B. Plante Moran Report

CITY MANAGER REPORT
Mr. Hart stated that the newly elected city council member orientation process is going well and moving

forward.

COUNCIL COMMITTEE REPORT

Ms. Snyder: Senior Center millage contract was reviewed.

Mr. Hammond: Policy Committee is working on the process of handling ordinances.

Mayor Bishop: DDA discussed striping a few parking lots. A Pokémon Go event will occur September 1o

and re-bidding of cement in front of Living Grace Church is taking place.
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COUNCIL MEETING
AUGUST 22,2016

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
ENGINEERING REPORT

INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING UPDATE
The VIP meeting was well received and very informational.

MOTION 131-16 ZBA LEGAL OPINION BY LETTER FROM CITY ATTORNEY - ZBA

INTERPRETATION
Motion by Mr. Hammond, and seconded by Mr. Emery to waive the Attorney Client Privilege by the City of

Davison Council to discuss the opinion letter in regards to the ZBA interpretation. Motion carried.

OPEN ISSUES LOG
Remove bowling alley & gaming fees chapter 852 and schedule of fees from Policy Committee and mark

Outside Ordinance first reading recommendation as started.

DAVISON HOTEL UPDATE
A project update was given. Once a release of funds is given the process will begin immediately.

NEW BUSINESS

MOTION 132-16 FISCAL YEAR 2015-16 AUDIT — PLANTE MORAN

Motion by Mr. Abernathy, and seconded by Ms. Snyder to approve the City Manager to execute the
Professional Services Agreement with Plante Moran for the FY 2015/2016 audit in the amount of $31,750.

Motion carried.

MOTION 133-16 FIRST READING OF ORDINANCE 2016-02 CHAPTER 852 POOL ROOMS, GAME

ROOMS, AND BOWLING ALLEYS
Motion by Mr, Hammond, and seconded by Mr. Peppin to approve the first reading of Ordinance 2016-02

Chapter 852 Pool Rooms, Game Rooms, and Bowling Alleys as presented. Motion carried.
ANY ITEM REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA

ANNOUNCEMENTS
Thank you for all that participated, contributed and helped with the City of Davison Golf outing. It was very

successful again this year.

MOTION 134-16 CONVENE INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION — LITIGATION UPDATE
Motion by Mr. Abernathy, and seconded by Mr. Emery to convene into executive session for a litigation update
at 8:32 p.m. Mr. Stetson requested to leave and not attend the executive session meeting. Motion carried.

MOTION 135-16 RECONVENE INTO REGULAR SESSION
Motion by Mr. Peppin, and seconded by Mr. Abernathy to reconvene into regular session at 9:02 p.m. Motion

carried.

MOTION 136-16 ADJOURNMENT
Motion by Ms. Snyder, and seconded by Mr. Emery to adjourn the meeting at 9:03 p.m. Motion carried.

Mayor Tim Bishop City Clerk Andrea L. Schroeder



09/07/2016 10:21 AM INVOICE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR CITY OF DAVISON Page: 1/9

User: B EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/10/2016 — 09/13/2016
DB: Davison BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PATID
BANK CODE: REV

Vendor Code Vendor Name

Invoice Description Amount
11913 ACE ASPHALT & PAVING CO

2140477 PAVING MATERIALS (DPW) 213.20
TOTAL FOR: ACE ASPHALT & PAVING CO 213.20
11978 ACE CUTTING EQUIPMENT

0147636 PARTS (DPW) 652.00
TOTAL FOR: ACE CUTTING EQUIPMENT 652.00
MISC ACTION FENCE

082216 DUMPSTER REPAIRS (PARK) 1,300.00
TOTAL FOR: ACTION FENCE 1,300.00
MISC ALDRICH, GWEN

080216G AUGUST 2, 2016 ELECTION & TRAINING 135.00
TOTAL FOR: ALDRICH, GWEN 135.00
11884 ALFRUS FINANCIAL FBOCITY OF DAVISON

090116 NON UNTON PENSION (DB) #1050811199 7,185.00
TOTAL FOR: ALERUS FINANCIAI FBOCITY OF DAVISON 7,185.00
MISC AMERICAN ELECTRIC MOTOR CORP

52838 REPAIRS (DPW) 320.00
TOTAL, FOR: AMERICAN ELECTRIC MOTOR CORP 320.00
11585 ANDREA SCHROEDER

080410 REIMBURSEMENT 59.48

090716 REIMBURSEMENT 242 .46
TOTAL FOR: ANDREA SCHROEDER 301.94
11732 BARBARA ARSENAULT

080216 AUGUST 2, 2016 ELECTION & TRAINING 150.00
TOTAL FOR: BARBARA ARSENAULT 150.00
MISC BDI

5321622 PARTS (DPW) 87.83
TOTAL FOR: BDI 87.83
01025 BEAR PACKAGING & SUPPLY INC

70612 TRASH BAGS 1,046.50

70680 TRASH BAGS 436.00
TOTAL FOR: BEAR PACKAGING & SUPPLY INC 1,482.50
11952 BENISTAR

090116 SEPTEMBER INSURANCE PREMIUM 4,452.00
TOTAL FOR: BENISTAR 4,452.00
MISC BENSETT, RUSSELL

080216 AUGUST 2, 2016 ELECTION & TRAINING 135.00
TOTAL FOR: BENSETT, RUSSELL 135.00
11895 BLUE CARE NETWORK

162260032714 SPETEMBER INSURANCE PREMIUM 42,577.66
TOTAI, FOR: BLUE CARE NETWORK 42,577.66



09/07/2016 10:21 AM INVOICE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR CITY OF DAVISON Page: 2/9
User: BH EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/10/2016 - 09/13/2016
DB: Davison BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: REV

Vendor Code Vendor Name

Invoice Description Amount
11588 BRIGHTON ANALYTICAL L.L.C.

081694481 WATER TESTING (WTP) 36.00

081694542 WATER TESTING (WTP) 56.00

081694645 WATER TESTING (WTP) 36.00

081694715 WATER TESTING (WTP) 36.00
TOTAL FOR: BRIGHTON ANALYTICAL L.L.C. 164.00
11948 BUTZEL LONG

8625275 PROFESSTONAL SERVICES (DC) 506.00
TOTAL FOR: BUTZEL LONG 506.00
MISC C&M WIRE ROPE & SUPPLY

98399 PARTS (DPW) 73.20
TOTAL FOR: C&M WIRE ROPE & SUPPLY 73.20
MISC CAROLAN, TODD

0802164 AUGUST ELECTION 125.00
TOTAL FOR: CAROLAN, TODD 125.00
11576 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

090116 SEPTEMBER WIP INTERNET 62.12

090116A SEPTEMBER OFFICE INTERNET 158.99

090116B DPW INTERNET 89.98
TOTAL FOR: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 311.09
11619 CHASE, CARD MEMBER SERVICES

081616 VARIOUS CHARGES 3,714.71
TOTAL FOR: CHASE CARD MEMBER SERVICES 3,714.71
11986 CHRISTINE DINGMAN

080216 AUGUST 2, 2016 ELECTION 125.00
TOTAI, FOR: CHRISTINE DINGMAN 125.00
02051 CITY OF DAVISON

090116 SEPTEMBER WATER BOND TRANSFER 8,450.00

2016 SUM TX DISB 2016 SUM TAX DISBURSEMENT 07/16/16 - 07/31/16 178,481.70

2016 SUM TX DISB 2016 SUM TX DISBURSE 08/01/16 - 08/15/16 331,853.10
TQTAL FOR: CITY OF DAVISON 518,784.80
MISC CONSTRUCTION FASTENERS, INC

5196802 DPW PARTS 144.90

5196803 PARTS (DPW) 52.00
TOTAL FOR: CONSTRUCTION FASTENERS, INC 196.90
01800 CONSUMERS ENERGY

080416 JULY GAS & ELEC 122.42

081116 JUNE GAS & ELEC 777.44

081116A JULY GAS & ELEC 7,492.87

081916 AUGUST GAS & ELEC 3,368.42

082616 AUGUST GAS & ELEC 6,987.66

082916 AUGUST GAS & ELEC 27.88

090716 AUGUST GAS & ELEC 6,182.83

24,959.52

TOTAL FOR: CONSUMERS ENERGY
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User: BH
DB: Davison

INVOTCE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR CITY OF DAVISON
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/10/2016 - 09/13/2016
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: REV

Vendor Code Vendor Name

Invoice Description Amount
REFUND TAX CORELOGIC

08/26/2016 SUM TAX REFUND DUPLICATE PAYMENT RETURNED 52-09-52 1,260.84

08/26/2016 SUM TAX REFUND DUPLICATE PAYMENT RETURNED 52-09-52 1,339.17

08/26/2016 SUM TAX REFUND DUPLICATE PAYMENT RETURNED 52-09-52 1,223.80

08/26/2016 SUM TAX REFUND DUPLICATE PAYMENT RETURNED 52-09-57 1,445.15

08/26/2016 SUM TAX REFUND DUPLICATE PAYMENT RETURNED 52-10-50 1,083.19

08/26/2016 SUM TAX REFUND DUPLICATE PAYMENT RETURNED 52-10-56 1,433.80

08/26/2016 SUM TAX REFUND DUPLICATE PAYMENT RETURNED 52-10-55 1,420.63

08/26/2016 SUM TAX REFUND DUPLICATE PAYMENT RETURNED 52-10-55 1,452.47

08/28/2013 OVERPAYMENT 1,160.96
TOTAL FOR: CORELOGIC 11,820.01
11721 D & G OF MICHIGAN INC

081916 BLDG OFFICAL WKS 8/8 & 8/15/16 800.00

090216 BLDG OFFICAL WKS 8/22/16 & 8/29/16 800.00
TOTAL FOR: D & G OF MICHIGAN INC 1,600.00
REFUND UB DABIDEEN, ANIL

08/24/2016 UB refund for account: 14.11
TOTAL FOR: DABIDEEN, ANIL 14.11
02075 DAVISON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

081516 APRL - JUNE PEG FEES 694.80
TOTAL FOR: DAVISON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 694,80
02230 DAVISON OVERHEAD DOOR

39355 PARTS (DPW) 24,95

39393 REPAIRS (DPW) 595,00
TOTAL FOR: DAVISON OVERHEAD DOOR 619.95
11967 DAVISON SIGN & BUSINESS SUPPLY

16195 SIGN (COMMUNITY GARDEN) 25.00
TOTAL FOR: DAVISON SIGN & BUSINESS SUPPLY 25.00
02301 DAVISON TWP SR CIT ACT CENTER

081016 2016-17 SENIOR CENTER EXPENSES 4,058.00
TOTAL FOR: DAVISON TWP SR CIT ACT CENTER 4,058.00
11905 DELTA DENTAL

RIS0001196909 SEPT INSURANCE PREMIUM 3,960.08
TOTAIL FOR: DELTA DENTAL 3,960.08
11988 DICK HORNING

080216 AUGUST 2, 2016 ELECTION 140.00
TOTAL FOR: DICK HORNING 140.00
11600 DINON LAW PLLC

1027 LEGAL FEES 464.00

1050 LEGAL FEES 464.00
TOTAL FOR: DINON LAW PLLC 928.00
REFUND TAX DOUGLAS CORP OF MICH

09/01/2016 SUM TAX REFUND OVERPAYMENT 52-04-585-045 72.00

72.00

TOTAL FOR:

DOUGLAS CORP OF MICH
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User: BH EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/10/2016 — 09/13/2016
DB: Davison BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PALD
BANK CODE: REV

Vendor Code Vendor Name

Invoice Description Amount
11960 EBTX HEALTH ADMINISTRATION EXCHANGE

236909 SEPTEMBER INSURANCE PREMIUM 68.10
TOTAL FOR: ERIX HEALTH ADMINISTRATION EXCHANGE 68.10
MISC ECKER MECHANICAIL CONTRACTORS, INC

1 CITY HALL HVAC 18,999.90
TOTAL FOR: ECKER MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS, INC 18,999.90
10001 ELHORN ENGINEERING CO

266143 CHEMICALS (WTP) 1,581.00

266144 CHEMICALS (WTP) 2,482.10
TOTAL FOR: ELHORN ENGINEERING CO 4,063.10
02700 ETNA SUPPLY

5101897694002 WATER METERS (DPW) 3,160.00

5101922286001 WATER METERS (DPW) 1,915.00

5101922286002 WATER METERS (DPW) 240.00

$101937754001 PARTS (WTP) 274.54
TOTAL FOR: ETNA SUPPLY 5,589.54
01155 FEIGLEY, KIMBERLY

090116 SEPTEMBER ASSESSING SERVICES 2,375.00
TOTAL, FOR: FEIGLEY, KIMBERLY 2,375.00
MISC FERGUSON WATERWORKS

0002726 WTP SUPPLIES 110.63
TOTAL FOR: FERGUSON WATERWORKS 110.63
10987 FIRST ADVANTAGE

2505401607 DRUG TESTING (DPW) 47.00
TOTAL, FOR: FIRST ADVANTAGE 47.00
11993 FLINT NEW HOLLAND INC

267683 PARTS (DPW) 169.52
TOTAL FOR: FLINT NEW HOLLAND INC 169.52
03375 FLINT WELDING SUPPLY COMPANY

185063 ACETYLENE (DPW) 40.00

434602 ACETYLENE (DPW) 134.45
TOTAL FOR: FLINT WELDING SUPPLY COMPANY 174.45
MISC FROHM & WIDMER, INC

082516 KROGER APPRAISAL REPORT 7,000.00
TOTAL FOR: FROHM & WIDMER, INC 7,000.00
10798 FRONTIER

081116 AUGUST PHONE BILLING 198.07

081616 AUGUST PHONE BILLING 36.19

083016 AUGUST PHONE BILLING 50.47

083016A AUGUST PHONE BILLING 609.01

083016B SEPTEMBER PHONE BILLING 87.31

981.05

TOTAL FOR: FRONTIER
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User: BH EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/10/2016 — 09/13/2016
DB: Davison BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: REV

Vendor Code Vendor Name

Invoice Description Amount
10054 GENESEE CO DRAIN COMMISSION

GCDC20160053 NPDES PHASE IT IMPLENTATION FEES 823.53

GCDC20160063 NPDES PHASE IT IMPLENTATION FEES 697.18
TOTAL FOR: GENESEE CO DRAIN COMMISSION 1,520.71
10063 GENESEE CO GOV't CLERKS

081616 CLERK LUNCHEON 30.00
TOTAL FOR: GENESEE CO GOV't CLERKS 30.00
MISC GENESEE COUNTY

16025 PICTOMETRY 368.74
TOTAL FOR: GENESEE COUNTY 368.74
03800 GENESEE COUNTY DRAIN COMM

201600000031 JULY SEWAGE CHARGES 24,827.04
TOTAL FOR: GENESEE COUNTY DRAIN COMM 24,827.04
03925 GENESEE COUNTY TREASURER

081616 JULY SET TRAILER FEES 182.00

081616A JULY TRAILER FEES 45,50

2016 DOG LICENSE AGENT #43 DOG LICENSE 06/30/16 1,883.00

2016 DOG LICENSES AGENT #43 DOG LICENSES 08/23/16 249.00

2016 SUM TX DISB 2016 SUM TX DISBURSE 08/01/16 - 08/15/16 228,828.51

2016 SUM TX DISB 2016 SUM TAX DISBURSEMENT 07/16/16 - 07/31/16 120,753.46
TOTAL, FOR: GENESEE COUNTY TREASURER 351,941.47
11621 GLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULT

3826 TOXICITY TESTING (WTP) 500.00
TOTAL FOR: GLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULT 500.00
MISC GLOBAIL EQUIPMENT CO

109846262 DPW PARTS 1,257.90
TOTAL FOR: GLOBAL EQUIPMENT CO 1,257.90
MISC GOODFELLOW, WILLIAM

080216F AUGUST 2, 2016 ELECTION 125.00
TOTAL FOR: GOODFELLOW, WILLIAM 125.00
04200 GRAFF CHEVROLET

090116 2016 SILVERADO 2500 32,360.30

335054 PARTS (DPW) 376.82
TOTAL, FOR: GRAFF CHEVROLET 32,737.12
MISC GRANGER, MARY

080216B AUGCUST 2, 2016 ELECTION 140.00
TOTAL FOR: GRANGER, MARY 140.00
11903 GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES

19258635 AUGUST PHONE SYSTEM LEASE 372.01
TOTAL FOR: GREAT AMFRICA FINANCIAL SERVICES 372.01
11310 HACH COMPANY

10055570 CHEMICALS (WTP) 501.55

501.55

TOTAL FOR: HACH COMPANY



